coexistence rules is costly for society because it denies

12th Congress of the European Association of Agricultural Economists – EAAE 2008

 5

12th Congress of the European Association of Agricultural Economists – EAAE 2008

farmers access to potentially cost-reducing
technologies. These findings suggest that rigid
coexistence regulations are not proportional to the

farmers’ basic incentives for coexistence and hence
not consistent with the objectives of the European
Commission [1].

Table 1 Average costs of simulated rigid coexistence regulations under alternative scenarios. Areas and costs are averages, based on 10

random allocations of GM and non-GM OSR fields. Standard deviations are shown between brackets. Theoretically, negative coexistence
costs would not exist and be zero as rational actors would not consider planting GM crops when the IP rent is higher than the GM rent (last
column). The domino-effect expresses the relative difference in per cent between the cumulative value in Phase 4 and the value in Phase 1.

Phase GM area
(ha)

Adoption GM-free
area (ha)

Costs
(€/ha)

Tech. fee
+50%

Tech. fee
-50%

IP prem.
-50%

IP prem.
+100%

Scenario 1
Phase 1 280 50% 81 4.05 (1.12) 0.73 7.36 10.08 -8.02
Phase 2 199 36% 90 6.55 (2.26) 1.18 11.92 16.32 -12.99
Phase 3 190 34% 91 6.99 (2.40) 1.26 12.72 17.42 -13.86
Phase 4 189 34% 91 7.03 (2.38) 1.27 12.79 17.52 -13.94
Domino -33% -33% +16% +73% (33%) +73% +73% +73% +73%

Scenario 2
Phase 1 137 25% 67 6.85 (1.89) 1.24 12.46 17.06 -13.58
Phase 2 70 13% 70 15.74 (8.04) 2.84 28.64 39.21 -31.20
Phase 3 67 12% 71 16.61 (8.14) 3.00 30.22 41.37 -32.92
Phase 4 66 12% 71 16.78 (8.03) 3.03 30.54 41.81 -33.27
Domino -52% -52% +9% +136% (55%) +136% +136% +136% +136%

Scenario 3
Phase 1 410 75% 77 2.64 (1.20) 0.48 4.79 6.56 -5.22
Phase 2 333 61% 102 4.58 (2.86) 0.83 8.33 11.40 -9.07
Phase 3 308 56% 106 5.30 (3.56) 0.96 9.65 13.21 -10.51
Phase 4 303 55% 106 5.41 (3.69) 0.98 9.85 13.48 -10.73
Domino -26% -26% +41% +96% (59%) +96% +96% +96% +96%

Scenario 4
Phase 1 131 50% 24 2.52 (1.25) 0.45 4.58 6.27 -4.99
Phase 2 107 41% 24 3.36 (2.07) 0.61 6.10 8.36 -6.65
Phase 3 107 41% 24 3.39 (2.11) 0.61 6.16 8.44 -6.72
Phase 4 107 41% 24 3.39 (2.11) 0.61 6.16 8.44 -6.72
Domino -19% -19% +2% +27% (19%) +27% +27% +27% +27%

Scenario 5
Phase 1 548 50% 310 7.93 (1.12) 1.43 14.43 19.76 -15.72
Phase 2 238 22% 357 22.00 (6.00) 3.97 40.03 54.81 -43.61
Phase 3 191 17% 362 28.11 (7.93) 5.07 51.14 70.02 -55.72
Phase 4 186 17% 362 28.70 (7.74) 5.18 52.22 71.50 -56.90
Domino -66% -66% +18% +256% (55%) +256% +256% +256% +256%

Scenario 6
Phase 1 280 50% 97 4.89 (1.16) 0.88 8.91 12.19 -9.70
Phase 2 182 33% 117 9.39 (3.04) 1.69 17.08 23.38 -18.61
Phase 3 162 29% 119 10.88 (3.89) 1.96 19.79 27.09 -21.56
Phase 4 161 29% 119 11.01 (4.01) 1.99 20.04 27.44 -21.84
Domino -42% -42% +22% +119% (44%) +119% +119% +119% +119%

Scenario 7
Phase 1 548 50% 361 9.24 (1.07) 1.67 16.81 23.02 -18.32
Phase 2 187 17% 411 32.42 (8.14) 5.85 59.00 80.77 -64.28
Phase 3 136 12% 419 45.82 (12.13) 8.27 83.38 114.16 -90.84
Phase 4 128 12% 420 48.47 (11.68) 8.75 88.19 120.74 -96.08
Domino -77% -77% +17% +420% (93%) +420% +420% +420% +420%

The costs represented in the ‘Phase 1’ rows of Table

1 reflect the static effect of rigid coexistence rules on
initial adoption intentions. However, they are not
stable as they exclude the possibility of a dynamic

 6

domino-effect, unleashed by subsequent conversions
of local adoption intentions in the landscape and first
described by Demont et al. [18]. Table 1 shows the
successive GM area restrictions that emerge for
potential adopters in densely planted areas by
complying with stringent rules. Under scenarios 5 and
7, for example, in a first phase a total area of 310-361
ha is identified which conflicts with pre-existing
oilseed rape fields and restricts deliberate adoption. If
farmers plant these areas with non-GM oilseed rape in

an attempt to capture the IP rent, they potentially
create new distance conflicts with other potential
adopters, cancelling about 47-50 ha in a second phase.
This process is repeated until the isolation distances
between all GM and non-GM oilseed rape fields are
respected, i.e. after four phases in our example. In the
first phase, static coexistence costs amount to €8-9/ha.
However, the domino-effect raises these costs to €29-
48/ha, i.e. an increase of 256-420%, and restricts
adoption to 12-17%.

Table 2 Average costs of simulated flexible coexistence measures under alternative scenarios. Costs are averages, based on 10 random

allocations of GM and non-GM OSR fields. Standard deviations are shown between brackets.

   System 1 costs (€/ha) System 2 costs (€/ha)
Sc. Adopt. Planting density Buffer width Benchmark Tech. fee

+50%
Tech. fee

-50%
Benchmark IP prem.

-50%
IP prem.
+100%

1 50% 13% 10 m 0.35 (0.06) 0.28 (0.05) 0.42 (0.08) 0.26 (0.05) 0.13 (0.02) 0.52 (0.09)
2 25% 13% 10 m 0.78 (0.24) 0.62 (0.19) 0.94 (0.29) 0.49 (0.19) 0.25 (0.10) 0.98 (0.38)
3 75% 13% 10 m 0.22 (0.08) 0.17 (0.07) 0.26 (0.10) 0.20 (0.06) 0.10 (0.03) 0.39 (0.12)
4 50% 6% 10 m 0.24 (0.15) 0.19 (0.12) 0.29 (0.19) 0.18 (0.12) 0.09 (0.06) 0.36 (0.23)
5 50% 26% 10 m 0.84 (0.15) 0.67 (0.12) 1.01 (0.18) 0.63 (0.11) 0.31 (0.06) 1.26 (0.23)
6 50% 13% 20 m 0.95 (0.15) 0.75 (0.12) 1.14 (0.18) 0.71 (0.11) 0.36 (0.06) 1.42 (0.23)
7 50% 26% 20 m 2.22 (0.37) 1.76 (0.29) 2.68 (0.44) 1.66 (0.27) 0.83 (0.14) 3.33 (0.55)

While the static relationship between the proportion
of land available for GM crops and the isolation
distance (e.g., in ‘Phase 1’ rows of Table 1) has been
recognized in scholarly research on coexistence [9,10],
the theoretical possibility of the domino-effect on
adoption intentions has been ignored. In contrast to
rigid coexistence regulations, costs of flexible
coexistence measures are at most €3/ha (Table 2) and
hence significantly lower than static and dynamic
costs of rigid coexistence regulations. They display a
similar sensitivity to adoption rates, but are
significantly more affected by high planting densities